TOWN OF NATICK
MASSACHUSETTS

T

£
B
g
iE
it

TO: Natick Board of Selectmen
Martha White, Town Administrator
William Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator — Operations
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Public Works

FROM: Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer
DATE: April 10, 2018

SUBJECT: CONTRACT EXTENSION
SINGLE STREAM RECYLCING (SSR), EL HARVEY & SONS, INC.

In August, 2013, the Town of Natick entered into a contract with E.L.. Harvey & Sons, Inc. (E.L. Harvey)
for the acceptance and processing of single stream recyclable (SSR) materials that the Department
collects at the curbside and at the Recycling Center. The terms of the Contract were for an initial three
(3)-year term, with the Town having the sole right to extend the term for five (5) additional one (1)-year
terms.

In July, 2016, the Town opted to exercise its first one (1)-year option for renewal. In May, 2017, the
Town opted to exercise its second one (1)-year option for renewal.

We believe that it is in the Town’s interest to exercise a third one (1)-year option for renewal at this time.

The Contract requires E.L. Harvey to pay the Town $2.50 per town of SSR material delivered to its
facility. This rate per ton is flat with no annual escalator or reduction. The Department collects
approximately 3,600 tons of SSR materials at the curbside and another 600 tons at the Recycling Center
annually. Through the current contract, the Town receives approximately $11,000 in annual revenue from
SSR materials delivered to E.L.. Harvey.

The market for recyclables has deteriorated substantially since the current contract was negotiated.
Market research, in fact, demonstrates that there is a current cost of approximately $35/ton to the Town,
requiring a payment to the vendor. This places the Town in the position of having to spend money for
collection, rather than receiving money.

To ensure that the collection stays a revenue source, rather than an expense, it is desirable for the Town to
exercise a third one (1)-year option for renewal of the current contract with E.L.. Harvey.

None of this speaks to any background contractual issues between the parties.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ® 75 WEST STREET ® NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760
TEL. 508-647-6550 e FAX. 508-647-6560eWWW.NATICKMA.GOV




(To be placed upon the letterhead of the Town of Natick Board of Selectmen.)

May 1, 2018

Steven A. Harvey
Executive Vice President
E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
68 Hopkinton Road
Westborough, MA 01581

RE: Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, Massachusetts
Dear Mr. Harvey:

As you are aware, the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, and E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. are parties
to a Contract for the Procurement of Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick,
dated August 1, 2013 (“Contract”).

Article 3 of the Contract, entitled “Term”, provides as follows: “The term of this Contract shall
be for three (3) years, commencing with the date set forth in the first line of this Contract. At the
sole discretion of the Town, this Contract may be extended for up to five (5) additional one (1)-
year terms.” In 2016, the Town, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, exercised its first
option to extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term. On May 30, 2017, the Town of
Natick, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen exercised its second option to extend the
Contract for an additional one (1)-year term.

On April 30, 2018, the Town, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, has exercised its third
option to extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term. The option year shall expire on
July 31, 2019. This letter shall serve as notice to E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc., of the Town’s
exercise of its third option year. ‘

All provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect during this option period.




Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,

The Natick Board of Selectmen

Amy K. Mistrot, Chairman

Susan G. Salamoff, Vice Chairman

Michael J. Hickey, Jr.., Clerk

Jonathan H. Freedman

Richard P. Jennett, Jr.

cc. President, E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
William D. Chenard, Acting Town Administrator
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Department of Public Works
Arti P. Mehta, Comptroller
Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer
John P. Flynn, Esq.




TOWN OF NATICK
MASSACHUSETTS

. ]
(MASSACHUSETTS,

TO: Natick Board of Selectmen
Martha White, Town Administrator
William Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator — Operations
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Public Works

FROM: Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer

DATE: May 22,2017

SUBJECT: CONTRACT EXTENSION
SINGLE STREAM RECYLCING (SSR), EL HARVEY & SONS, INC.

In August, 2013, the Town of Natick entered into a contract with E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. (E.L. Harvey)
for the acceptance and processing of single stream recyclable (SSR) materials that the Department
collects at the curbside and at the Recycling Center. The terms of the Contract were for an initial three
(3)-year term, with the Town having the sole right to extend the term for five (5) additional one (1)-year
terms.

In July, 2016, the Town opted to exercise its first one (1)-year option for renewal.

We believe that it is in the Town’s interest to exercise a second one (1)-year option for renewal at this
time.

The Contract requires E.L. Harvey to pay the Town $2.50 per town of SSR material delivered to its
facility. This rate per ton is flat with no annual escalator or reduction. The Department collects
approximately 3,600 tons of SSR materials at the curbside and another 600 tons at the Recycling Center
annually. Through the current contract, the Town receives approximately $11,000 in annual revenue from
SSR materials delivered to E.L. Harvey.

The market for recyclables has deteriorated substantially since the current contract was negotiated.
Market research, in fact, demonstrates that there is a current cost of approximately $35/ton to the Town,
requiring a payment to the vendor. This places the Town in the position of having to spend money for
collection, rather than receiving money.

To ensure that the collection stays a revenue source, rather than an expense, it is desirable for the Town to
exercise a second one (1)-year option for renewal of the current contract with E.L. Harvey.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS ® 75 WEST STREET ® NATICK, MASSACHUSETIS 01760
TEL. 508-647-6550 ¢ FAX. 508-647-6560¢WWW NATICKMA.GOV




Town of Natick, Massachusetts
Contract
for :
The Procurement of Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick

This Contract made this first day of August ,2013, between the Town of Natick, Natick Town
Hall, 13 Bast Central Street; Natick, MA 01760, acting by the Natick Board of Selectmen (hereinafter
Designated “the Town of Natick,” “the Town,” or "the Owner"), and E.L. Harvey, Inc., 68 Hopkinton
Road, Westborough, MA 01581, hereinafter designated "the Contractor"). The words "he", "him" and
"his" in this Contract, so far as they refer to the Contractor, shall so refer whether the Contractor is an

individual, partnership or corporation.

1. Scope of Services

In consideration of the obligations herein contained, the Contractor shall provide Single
Stream Recyeling Services (SSR) to all residences, schools, and municipal buildings in the
Town of Natick. The Town will utilize its'own equipment to pick up SSR from Town of
Natick residents, schools and municipal buildings. The Town will make these pickups
weekly, from Tuesday through Friday, and will generate approximately three thousand one
hundred (3,100) tons of SSR per year. The Contractor shall also process recycling generated
by the Town-operated recycling center on West Street, Natick, which generates
approximately six hundred (600) tons per year. The Town will transport all SSR and
recyéling to a permitted facility owned and operated by the Contractor, The Contractor owns
and operates fully permitted recycling facilities at 68 Hopkinton Road, Westborough, MA
01581 and 394 Wood Street, Hopkinton, MA 01748, The Contractor shall also provide a
recycling curriculum for grades K-12 in the Town of Natick and shall provide tours of one
of the above facilities at no additional charge.

2. Standard of Care

The Contractor shall furnish all supplies, equipment, and labor necessary for .the
performance of the services required by this Contract in accordance with the applicable
professional standards in the Eastern Massachusetts area. The Contractor warrants that it has
in its employ, and throughout the term of the Contract or any extension or renewal thereof,
will continue to have a sufficient number of persons experienced in developing and
providing services required by this Contract, such that the Contractor’s obligations under
this Contract will be carried out in a prompt, safe and professional manner.

3. Term

The term of this Contract shall be for three (3) years, commencing with the date set forth in
the first line of this Contract. At the sole discretion of the Town, this Contract may be

extended for up to five (5) additional one (1)-year terms.

4, Incorporation of the Request for Quotes (RFQ)/Order of Priority of Contract Documents

The provisions of the RFQ and Contractor’s Quote are incorporated herein by reference. In
the event of any conflict among the Contract Documents, the Documents shall be construed

according to the following priorities:

Highest Priority: Amendments to Contract (if any)
Page 1 of 10




Second Priority: Contract

Third Priority: Addenda to RFQ
Fourth Priority: RFQ
Fifth Priority: Contractor’s Quote.

Payment

In consideration for the services rendered pursuant to the RFQ issued by the Town, the Contractor
shall pay the Town according to the prices specified in the Contractor’s Quote.

The Contractor shall pay the Town of Natick at the rate of two dollars and fifty cents ($2.50) per ton
for SSR material delivered to a permitted facility owned and operated by the Contractor. In addition
to this payment, the Contractor shall share revenue as follows: This revenue sharing shall be based

on the posted paper markets in Pulp and Paper International (PPI) Pulp & Paper Week —

Recovered Paper Domestic. The Contractor shall split with the Town, on a fifty percent (50%)/fifty
percent (50%) basis, any additional revenue for sixty percent (60%) of the load if the market price -
for Mixed Paper #2 exceeds a threshold of ninety-five doltars and no cents ($95.00) per ton (New

England-High).

Payment will be due thirty (30) days after receipt of the Town’s invoice by the Contractor for
services performed in accordance with this Contract. If the Town is required to ever make any

payments to the Contractor, the Town shall not make payments in advance.

Warranty

Any equipment delivered, unless otherwise agreed by the parties, shall at the time of delivery be
of generally merchantable quality and shall be fit for the purpose sought by the Town of Natick.
All equipment shall be warrantied against manufacturing and design defect for a minimum of
three (3) years after the Town’s acceptance of the same, All manufacturers’ warranties on any

equipment delivered shall be assigned to the Town of Natick.

Compliance with Laws

The Contractor shall comply with all provisions of Federal, Massachusetts and Town of Natick
law applicable to his work including, without limitation, statutes, by-laws, rules, regulations,
orders and directives, as amended, and including, without limitation, the Williams-Steiger
Occupational Safety and Health Act, as amended, and related regulations, as amended, in effect
throughout the term of this Contract and any extension or renewal thereof, Without limitation,
the Contractor shall comply with the provisions of Chapter 149, Section 26 to 27D of the
Massachusetts General Laws, as amended, and the applicable minimum wage rates as
determined by the Massachusetts Commissioner of Labor and Industries. This Contract shall be
considered to include in their entirety all terms respecting workers' compensation insurance and
other terms required to be included in it by Chapter 152 of the Massachusetts General Laws, as
amended, as though such terms wete set forth in their entirety herein.

Insurance

The Contractor shall provide and maintain throughout the term of the Contract and any extension
or renewal thereof the following insurance with companies that are authorized and licensed in the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts to issue policies for the coverages and limits so required.

Page 2 of 10




Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by the laws of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts and  employer's  liability insurance in the  amount of
* $500,000/$500,000/$500,000.

Commercial General Liability Insurance, $1,000,000 each oceurrence and $2,000,000
aggregate limit. Commercial General Liability insurance shall include personal injury
liability, broad form property damage liability, products/completed operations liability

and broad form contractual liability.
Automobile Liability Insurance - Combined single limit of $1,000,000.

Excess Liability Insurance, Umbrella Form - $10,000,000 each occurrence and
$10,000,000 aggregate, which shall be following form, providing coverage over
commercial general lability insurance and employer's liability under workers'

compensation insurance.

The Town of Natick shall be named as an additional insured on each such policy of
Commercial General Liability Insurance and Automobile Liability Insurance.

All certificates and policies shall contain the following provisidn:

“Notwithstanding any other provision herein, should any of the above policies be
cancelled or materially amended before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company
will mail thirty (30) days prior written notice thereof to the named certificate holder and
to the Natick Town Administrator, Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street, Natick, MA
01760, before such cancellation or amendment shall take place.”

Certificates evidencing such insurance in five (5) copies shall be furnished to the Town at
the execution of this Contract. Such certificates shall not merely name the types of policy
provided, but shall specifically refer to this Contract and shall state that such insurance is -
- as required by this Contract. The Contractor shall make no claims against the Town of
Natick or its officers for any injury to any of its officers or employees or for damage to its
equipment arising out of work contemplated by the Contract. :

The Contractor shall also be required to provide to the Town of Natick with its proof of
insurance coverage endorsements or riders to the policies of commercial general lability
insurance and automobile lability insurance, which indicate that the Town of Natick is

named as an additional insured on each such policy.
No insurance shall be obtained from an insurer which:

(1) is not licensed to sell insurance in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts;

(2)  is not authorized to provide insurance as an excess or surplus lines insurer, and
does not have a current Best’s rating of A or better; or

(3) s arisk retention group lawfully providing insurance to its members in
Massachusetts. ‘

Failure to provide and continue in force such insurance as aforesaid shall be deemed a
iaterial breach of this Contract and shall operate as an immediate termination thereof.

Page 3 of 10




10.

11.

12

13.

14.

Indemnification

The Contractor shall compensate the Town of Natick for all damage to Town property of any
nature arising out of the Contractor's work. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the
Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the Town of Natick and all of its officers,
employees, boards, commissions, committees, agents and representatives from and against all
claims, causes of action, suits, costs, damages, and liability of any kind which arise out of the
breach by the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract, or the act or omission of the
Contractor, its subcontractors, or their officers, employees, agents and representatives or anyone
directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts or omissions they may be

_ liable, regarding the work to be performed by the Contractor under the Contract, or which arise

out of the violation of any federal, Massachusetts or Town of Natick statute, by-law, rule,
regulation, order or directive, or which relate to personal injury or property damage suffered by
the Contractor or any of its officers or employees regarding the subject matter of this Contract.
Said costs shall include, without limitation, legal costs, collections fees, and counsel fees
incurred in defending any claim or suit that may be brought against the Town and any judgment
that may be obtained in any such claim or suit.

No Personal Liability

Neither the Town of Natick, nor any of its officers, employees, boards, commiittees,
commissions, agents and representatives, shall be under any personal obligation or incur any
personal liability by reason of this Contract, the execution thereof or anything relating thereto
which arises out of the breach or violation of any provision of this Contract, or the violation of
any Federal, Massachusetts or Town of Natick statute, by-law, rule, regulation, order or
directive, or which relates to personal injury or property damage suffered by the Contractor or its
employees, regarding the subject matter of this Contract.

Familiarity with Contract Subject Matter and Conditions

By signing this Contract, the Contractor acknowledges that it has examined the subject matter of
this Contract and is familiar with all conditions of this Contract. The Contractor has entered into
this Contract in reliance on its own examinations and estimates as to the amount and character of
its work, and conditions which may be encountered in the performance thereof, and shall assume

all risks and bear all losses pertaining thereto,

Performance Bond

DELETED -~ NOT APPLICABLE.

Payment Bond
DELETED — NOT APPLICABLE.

Independent Coniractor Status

The Contractor shall provide services under this Contract as an independent contractor with the
Town of Natick and not as an employee of the Town of Natick, No employee, agent or
representative of the Contractor shall be entitled to receive any benefits of employment with the
Town of Natick, including without limitation salary, overtime, vacation pay, holiday pay, sick
leave, health insurance, life insurance, pension or deferred compensation.

Page 4 0of 10




15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

Use of Alcohol and Controlled Substances Prohibited

The Contractor hereby acknowledges that the use of alcoholic beverages, narcotics, and mood
altering substances, except under current valid, legal prescriptions, by any officer, employee,
agent, or representative of the Contractor is prohibited on Town of Natick property which is the
subject matter of this Contract and during all hours of work under this Contract, If any officer,
employee, agent, or representative of the Contractor violates the foregoing provision, the Town
of Natick shall have the right to order that such officer, employee, agent, or representative of the
Contractor shall not be permitted to return to work on this Contract. Under such circumstances,
the Contractor shall promptly remove the subject officer, employee, agent, or representative from
the job site and shall not permit the subject officer, employee, agent, or representative to perform
further work in conjunction with this Contract. '

No Smoking

Pursuant to. Massachusetts General Laws (M.G.L.) ¢. 270, §22, the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts Smokefree Workplace Law, the Contractor, its officers, employees, agents, and
representatives shall refrain from smoking and from using tobacco products in any public

building in the Town of Natick.

Criminal Background Screening

For each employee of the Contractor who is performing services under this Contract, the
Contractor shall, subject to its confidentiality and privacy obligations owing to its employees and
third parties, provide a written confirmation to the Town that such employee passed the
Contractor’s pre-employment criminal background screen. In the event that any employee
refuses to permit the Contractor to provide such information to the Town, the Contractor shall
not assign such employee to perform services for the Town, and such employee shall not be
authorized to perform services for the Town. The Town shall be permitted to keep such

information in its files.

Delays/Force Majeure

Except as specifically set forth in this Contract, neither party shall hold the other responsible or
liable for damages or delays in performance caused by acts of God, interruptions in the
availability of labor, or other events beyond the.control of the other party, or that could not have
been reasonably foreseen or prevented. For this purpose, such acts or events shall include
unusually severe weather, floods, epidemics, wars, riots, strikes, lockouts, or other industrial
disturbances, protest demonstrations, and project site conditions which could not have been
reasonably anticipated. Should such acts or events occur, both parties shall use their best efforts
to overcome the difficulties arising and to resume as soon as reasonably possible the normal

pursuit of the services for the Project.

Termination

a. If the Contractor shall breach any provision of this Contract, which breach is not cured
within twenty-one (21) days of written notice thereof from the Town to the Contractor,
the Town shall have the right to terminate this Contract upon written notice to the

Contractor.

Page 5 of 10




20.

21

b. If any assignment shall be made by the Contractor or by any guarantor of the Contractor
for the benefit of creditors, or if a petition is filed by the Contractor or by any guarantor
of the Contractor for adjudication as a bankrupt, or for reorganization or an arrangement
under any provision of the Bankruptcy Act as then in force and effect, or if an
involuntary petition under any of the provisions of the Bankruptcy Act is filed against the
Contractor and such involuntary petition is not discharged within ninety (90) days
thereafter, in any event the Town may terminate this Contract upon written notice to the

Contractor.

In the event of termination, the Town shall be entitled to be paid in accordance with this
Contract.

In the event that this Contract is terminated pursuant to Section 19a. or 19b. above, the Town
may make any reasonable purchase or contract to purchase services in substitution for services
due from the Contractor and may deduct the cost of any substitute contract, or damages sustained
by the Town due to non performance or non conformance of services together with incidental

* and consequential damages from the Contract price, and shall withhold such damages from sums

due or sums which become due.

Notices

Except as otherwise provided in this Contract all notices required or permitted to be given
hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by certified mail or registered mail, retum
receipt requested, to the parties at the following address or such other address or addresses as to
which a party shall have notified the other party in accordance with this Section.

If to the Town: . Martha White, Town Administrator
Natick Town Hall
13 East Central Street
Natick, MA 01760

With copies to: John P. Flynn, Esq. .

Murphy, Hesse, Toomey & Lehane, LLP
300 Crown Colony Drive, Suite 410
Quincy, MA 02169

If to the Contractor: Paul E Degnan
: . E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.

68 Hopkinton Road
Westborough, MA 01581

Miscellaneous Provisions

a. Any action at law or suit in equity instituted by the Contractor as a result of the
performance, non-performance or alleged breach of this Contract shall be filed in the
Superior Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts for Middlesex County, MA, and

in no other court or jurisdiction.

b. No action or failure to act by the Town shall constitute a waiver of a right or duty
Page 6 of 10




afforded to the Town under the Contract, nor shall such action or failure to act constitute
approval of or acquiescence in a breach thereunder, except as may be specifically agreed
in writing, No forbearance or indulgence in any form or manner by the Town shall be
construed as a waiver or in any way limit the legal or equitable remedies available to the
Town. 'No waiver by the Town of any default or breach by the Contractor shall constitute
a waiver of any subsequent default or breach.

If the Contractor discovers ot is informed of any discrepancy or inconsistency in the
Contract Documents in relation to any law, statute, ordinance, by-law, decree, code, rule,
regulation, or order, the Contractor shall promptly, before commencing services under
this Contract, report the same to the Town in writing.

The Contractor acknowledges that it has not been influenced to enter into this Coniract,
nor has the Contractor relied upon any warranties or representations not set forth in this

instrament.

The Contractor shall maintain the confidentiality of information designated by the Town
as confidential, unless withholding such information would violate the law or create a
risk of significant harm to the public, or unless the Contractor has been required to
release such information by final judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction,
or unless the Town has expressly waived such confidentiality in advance in writing.

The Contractor shall not represent or purport o represent that it speaks for the Town vis-
3-vis the media or the public at-large without the Town’s express, written consent in

advance.

Prior to commencing services under this Contract, the Contractor shall furnish the Town,
in writing, the names, addresses and telephone numbers of not fewer than two (2)
principal employees of his business who are to be contacted in the event of an after-hours

emergency.

By entering into this Contract, the Contractor certifies under penalties of perjury that its
Quote was made and submitted in good faith and without collusion or fraud with any
person. As used in this certification, the word “person” shall mean any natural person,
business, partnership, corporation, union, committee, club, or other organization, entity,

or group of individuals.

By entering into this Contract, the Contractor certifies under the penalties of perjury,
pursuant to M.G.L. ¢.62C, Section 49A(b), that it has complied with all laws of the
Commonwealth relating to taxes, to reporting of employees and contractors, and to
withholding and remitting child support. .

The Contractor understands that the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law, Chapter
268 A of the Massachusetts General Laws, applies to the Contractor with respect to the
services required to be provided under this Contract. The Contractor and its officers,
employees, agents, subcontractors and affiliated agencies shall not participate in any
activity which constitutes a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law or
whichi creates an appearance of a violation of the Massachusetts Conflict of Interest Law.

Prevailing wage rates shall be paid, pursuant to M.G.L. ¢.149, §§26-27G, if they are
applicable.
Page 7 of 10




The Contractor shall not discriminate against or exclude any person from participation
herein on grounds of race, color, religious creed, national origin, sex, gender identity,
sexual orientation (which shall not include persons whose sexual orientation involves
minor children as the sex object), age, genetic information, ancestry, children, marital
status, veteran status or membership in the armed services, the receiving of public
assistance, and handicap. The previous sentence shall include, but not be limited to, the
following;: advertising, recruitment; hiring; rates of pay or other forms of compensation;
terms; conditions or privileges of employment; employment up grading; transfer;
demotion; layoff; and termination. The Contractor shall take affirmative actions to insure
that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during their employment,
without regard to race, color, religious creed, national origin, sex, gender identity, sexual
orientation (which shall not include persons whose sexual orientation involves minor
children as the sex object), age, genetic information, ancestry, children, marital status,
veteran status or membership in the armed services, the receiving of public assistance,

and handicap.

To the extent that any of the foregoing sections required by Massachusetts law are
inconsistent with other, non-statutory sections in this Contract, any statutorily-mandated

provisions contained herein shall control.

The Contractor shall not assign or subcontract in whole or in part this Contract or in any
way transfer any interest in this Contract without the prior express written approval of the

Town.

The Contractor shall not assign any money due or to become due to the Contractor unless
the Town of Natick shall have received prior written notice of such assignment. No such
assignment shall relieve the Contractor of its obligations under this Contract.

“This Contract may be amended only by written consent of the parties.

This Contract constitutes the entire agreement of the parties and any other agreement,
written or oral, that may exist is excluded from this Contract. When executed, this
Contract supersedes any other agreement of any of the parties in connection with the

transaction contemplated.

If any provision, or portion thereof, of this Contract shall be adjudged to be invalid or
unenforceable by final judgment or order of a court of competent jurisdiction the
remaining provisions shall continue in effect to the extent permitted by law.

The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs,
assigns and successors in interest of the parties.

This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Commonvwealth of Massachusetts, regardless of choice of law issues or principles.

This Contract is executed in triplicate as a sealed instrument.

Page 8 of 10




The Town of Natick ‘ E. L. Harvey & Sons, Inc,
(Printed Name of Contractor)

by: the Natick Board of Selectmen by:
Dot b % i \ZZJ!
Cof 2 A" /Z&/{’f;z{‘;j? . 3 / WA MJ}"‘:’)»"
Carol A. Gloff, Chai ; Signatu
aro Mz/ 1gn? e /4’ / &
‘ o \szét/f’w L. /flé?f“(/{ﬁ/

Joshua Ostrott, V‘i‘sﬂhairman Printed Name
ol Band /P
jerk Printed Title

Richarg®. Jennett, )

Dated: 7/ 3/ / 3 Dated: > // (}\/ // \3

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION:

Cha\*}egfﬁfff Hyghts” /
% A
v

This is to certify that an appropriation in the amount of this Contract is available therefor, and
that the Natick Board of Selectmen is authorized to execute this Contract and to approve all requisitions

and execute change orders.

/,,/ 7 / ¢,
////% j\é(;/({f% Dated: ___’_/'_/__{_Si

\
Virginia Cahill } /
Interim Comptrollet, Town of Natick

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

@Wﬁ VZ’W Dated: VLY 22 97,

s
Town/Counsel

Page 9 0of 10




CERTIFICATE OF VOTE

A
- ﬁﬂc( A // /744/-/%/%’/&/ , hereby certify

(Clerk/Secretary)

of S /. /%’f(/&/ £ fm e .

that I am the duly qualified and acting \S e Y’?%"" \/
‘ (Tlt &) / {Corporation Name)

:

and I further certify that at a meeting of the Directors of said Corporation duly called and held on Sgg [/ Q: 20
/5%, at which meeting all Directors were present and voting, the following vote was unammously passed:

D o authorize and empower either \(-\7(‘(”1/’ parzv4 /4/ / %7#’ Y/"()/\/

/,4/\/@/ ; /%w((/m/ 7

Las A
(Npme) (Tltle)
/() Lﬁﬁ/éﬂéﬁ ‘ ; or
ame) (Tltle)
\L f(/ &4 /
' (Namey (Tltle),

any one acting singly, to execute all contracts and bonds on behalf of the Corporation.

1, further certify that the above vote is still in effect on this the _,32_ day of SZZ Z; 7 ,20/ $ and has not been changed

or modified in any respect. Sﬁ/ /\ %\/\

Signat:ﬁfe ~
ovea A Mooy

Printed Name
Seere
L o s
Printed Title /

The certification contained hereabove shall be executed by CONTRACTOR or copy of current "certification of authority to
sign for the Corporation" shall be attached.)

734064v1

Page 10 of 10




Town of Natick,
Massachusetts 01760
Home of Champions

Jonathan Freedman, Chalr
Susan G. Salamoff, Vice Chair
Richard P. Jennett, Jr., Clerk
Michael J. Hickey

Amy K, Mistrot

May 30, 2017

Steven A. Harvey
Executive Vice President
E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
68 Hopkinton Road
Westborough, MA 01581

' RE: Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, Massachusetts

Dear Mr. Harvey:

As you are aware, the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, and E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. are parties to
a Contract for the Procurement of Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, dated
August 1, 2013 (“Contract”).

Article 3 of the Contract, entitled “Term”, provides as follows: “The term of this Contract shall be
for three (3) years, commencing with the date set forth in the first line of this Contract. At the sole
discretion of the Town, this Contract may be extended for up to five (5) additional one (1)-year
terms.” In 2016, the Town, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, exercised its first option to
extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term.

On May 30, 2017, the Town of Natick, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, has exercised
its second option to extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term. The option year shall
expire on July 31, 2018. This letter shall serve as notice to E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc., of the Town’s
exercise of its second option year.

All provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect during this option period.

Board of Selectmen * 13 East Central Street * Natick, Massachusetts 01760 = Phone: (508) 647-6410 = Fax.(508) 647-6401
Whbsite: www.natickma.goy » Email: selectmen@natickma.org




Thank you for your consideration.
Very truly yours,
The Natick Board of Selectmen

o

wlm/7¢/' '//,f P

/ J onathan/ﬂ Freedman Chalinjn
N':AI.{ :‘-‘ w-‘: \i b’%m? o ."" . M ‘Y/(’/-/

Susan G Salamoff Vice Chalrma

Richar yymeﬁ, Jr., Clerk _ Q
Mmhael T Hwk%/ / \ A_)

(I e LAY ﬂ LY

Amy K M1s}rot
v/

cc. President, E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
Martha L. White, Town Administrator
William D. Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator — Operations
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Department of Public Works
Lisa Durken, Interim Comptroller
Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer
John P. Flynn, Esq., Town Counsel




. Town of Natick,

Massachusetts 01760
Home of Champions

Richard P. Jennetf, Jr., Chair
Nicholas S. Mabardy, Vice Chair
Jonathan Freedman, Clerk

John J. Connolly

Susan G. Salamoff

July 25, 2016

Steven A. Harvey
Executive Vice President
E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
68 Hopkinton Road
Westborough, MA 01581

RE: Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, Massachusetts
Dear Mr. Harvey:

As you are aware, the Town of Natick, Massachusetts and E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. are parties to
a Contract for the Procurement of Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, dated
August 1, 2013 (“Contract”).

Article 3 of the Contract, entitled “Term,” provides as follows: “The term of this Contract shall
be for three (3) years, commencing with the date set forth in the first line of this Contract. At the
sole discretion of the Town, this Contract may be extended for up to five (5) additional one (1)-
year terms.”

On July 25, 2016, the Town of Natick, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, has exercised
its first option to extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term. The option year shall
expire on July 31,2017, This letter shall serve as notice to E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. of the Town’s
exercise of its option.

®oard of Selectmen » 13 East Central Street » Natick, Massachusetts 01760 = Phone: (508) 647-6410 = Fax. (508) 647-6401
Website: www.natickma.goy * Email: selectmen@natickma.org




Town of Natick,
Massachusetts 01760
Home of Champions

Richard P. Jennett, Jr., Chair
" Nicholas S. Mabardy, Vice Chair
Jonathan Freedman, Clerk
John J. Connolly
Susan G. Salamoff

July 25, 2016

Steven A. Harvey
Executive Vice President
E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
68 Hopkinton Road
Westborough, MA 01581

RE: Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, Massachusetts
Dear Mr. Harvey:

As you are aware, the Town of Natick, Massachusetts and E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. are parties to
a Contract for the Procurement of Single Stream Recycling (SSR) in the Town of Natick, dated
August 1, 2013 (“Contract”).

Article 3 of the Contract, entitled “Term,” provides as follows: “The term of this Contract shall
be for three (3) years, commencing with the date set forth in the first line of this Contract. At the
sole discretion of the Town, this Contract may be extended for up to five (5) additional one (1)-
year terms.”

On July 25, 2016, the Town of Natick, by vote of the Natick Board of Selectmen, has exercised
its first option to extend the Contract for an additional one (1)-year term. The option year shall
expire on July 31,2017. This letter shall serve as notice to E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc. of the Town’s
exercise of its option.

Board of Selectmen * 13 East Central Street = Natick, Massachiusetts 01760 = Phone: (508) 647-6410 = Fax,(508) 647-6401
Website: www.natickma.gov = Email; selectmen@natickma.org




All provisions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect during this option period.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

The Natick Board of Selectmen

icholas S. Mabardy, Vice Chairman

// Lt g.r’f’,ﬂ/zl-»{,—"‘—“‘—-

Jonathan H.'Freedman; Clerk

John J. Connolly

Susan G. Salamoff

cc. President, E.L. Harvey & Sons, Inc.
Martha L. White, Town Administrator .
William D. Chenard, Deputy Town Administrator — Operations
Jeremy Marsette, Director, Natick Department of Public Works
Virginia W. Cahill, Comptroller
Bryan R. Le Blane, Procurement Officer
John P. Flynn, Esq., Town Counsel




-poL 1940 000k qpa2 2138

P

us. ﬁéstai Séru1éé

R CONPLETE THIS SECTION

e ttems 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
i item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
| ® Print your-name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
W Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,
. oronthe front if space permits,

\ W Complet

‘I 1. Article Addressed to:

| PRESISENT

EL. /M’IQ\]E\i +SONS INC
o5 HoPrInTOR FoAD

yesT porouat MIA O/ 5%/

A Sigture
X .
B. Recelved by ( Printed Name)

D. Is delivery address different from item 1
1 YES, enter delivery address below:

] .
] i - : .
1 S | CERTIFIED, MAIL RECEIPT S .
HE ; - (Domestic Wail Only; No. insurance Caverage‘Provided)
ém: o, 0 |
ere—
2, W m.m
w@! ma—————— 1.
T ——— U
:1&':' ———————— ru:d Postage | $
S
‘e M .
# N )
EE:E e EE‘EE Certified Fee
%ﬁ:a — i Retum Recelpt F Posimark
. EES——— ' etum Receipt Fee
;'c'jgl:m e Slg (Endorsementﬂegulred) Hero
ee—— ) .
3 1 i ——— 3. 03 Reshicted Delivery Fee
;ﬂé‘%.m _— 0,0 (Endorsement Required)
i e ——— LI
Tl ————— T
Tl ——— o
S = .,
- M PR eS| DENT,. L TNV o b L
. —r '
. .
N memamm— C]lm
H = BB L WA DI
P : ~ ™~
s ,

1 Agent
{1 Addressee -

C. Date of Delivery

7 OYes
1 No

3; Ser ype
Gertifled Mall O Express Mall i
[ Registered 1 Return Receipt for Merchandise
[ insured Mall 1 G.OD.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)

2, Articfe Number
(Transferfrom service label)

1 Yes

Toal 1940 ooo/ %> 3%

I

|
1
|
|
|
I
|
l
I
P
|
]
|
.

ps Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt
mee S

102595-02-M-1540 ¢

e e T




IR ‘CERTIFIED NIAIL R wer B
| ™ ‘CERT MAIL: iPT
4 SRy CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT
gg g g {Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provide&)' i
5 i . Far delivery information visit our website at www
EE - f{:; e L e at www.usps.comy -
as 0 0 84 ;i"*‘gﬁf,iiffa g 1 &1
= =0 by § 45 Ea dj D e
%; D ' 0 Pastage | $
;n mi ey
El%: g E g Certified Fea
oo : e .
4 DS efm i M
a ! ere
o Restricled Delj
g E = | g (Endorscefnegfgveeq%hi%[;
'é.‘ﬁ n’n
ey UMY Total Postage & Fees $
g ‘ -
:n.? é l é Sant To - ' -
i TEVE,
0,0 £
53 il i N A HAREY EXec VP EL AR 30
H ASINE IS N S L
; City, Sialg, '2'#3+4b 8#0 KJMTZM &D
eGSR
O - v o i
idna 300 Seé Reverse for Instrustions

;r”—_ —

;= Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete |-
; {tern 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 1 Agent \

= Print your name and address on the reverse 1 Addresses i

| so that we can returny the card to you. C. Date of Delivery 1

u Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, :

or on the front if space permits, : \

rent from ftem 17 O Yes i

D. Is delivery address diffe!

|
!
! If YES, enter delivery address below: No

Y !
Gertified Mall [ Express Mail i
[ Registered 1 Return Recelpt for Merchandise |

|
i

1 insured Mall 1 c.ob.

e e T

. 1 Yes »

2. Article Number e - ;

l (Transfer from service label) sngu 2510 gno3 a0ad no?L !
; PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595—02»M-1§§?Ji

[ PsFom@811 Febuay200d R



